



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3126/2025**

SH GUDDU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saroj Kumar Jha, Adv.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC with Mr. Mohit Raj Nagar, Mr. Alok Sharma, Adv. with SI Vikrant, PS Amar Colony.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

23.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 28803/2025 (exemption from filing certified copies)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

This application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3126/2025

1. This is a petition under Section 528 BNSS/482 Cr.P.C. with the following prayer:

“In view of the above facts and circumstances, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may graciously be pleased to:

a) Issue a writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or direction, transferring the investigation of the suspicious death of Sh. Bablu @ Tarun from Delhi Police to CBI/Crime Branch or any other independent investigating agency;



- b) Direct registration of FIR under appropriate penal provisions against unknown persons responsible for the homicidal death of the deceased;*
- c) Pass Such other and further orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of justice.*

AND FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS THE PETITIONER AS IN DUTY BOUND SHALL EVER PRAY.”

2. The Ld. ASC appearing for the State seeks time to file status report. Let the same be filed on or before the next date.
3. Re-notify on 05.12.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/lks/na